

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ROY ALLAN SLURRY SEAL, INC., et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN ASPHALT SOUTH, INC.
Defendant and Respondent.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

Review of a Published Decision of the
Second Appellate District, Division Eight, No. B255558

Clare M. Gibson, SBN 195051
Christine L. Crawl, SBN 273184
JARVIS, FAY, DOPORTO & GIBSON
492 Ninth Street, Suite 310
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 238-1400
Facsimile: (510) 238-1404

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....	1
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Because a public agency’s discretion to reject bids does not terminate upon award to a low bidder, a second-place bidder is not entitled to a legally protected “economic expectancy” in the award of a public contract.....	9
1. An award of a public contract to a low bidder should not be construed as a commitment to award to a higher bidder.....	9
2. Cities and other public agencies have broad discretion to reject any bids.....	10
3. The implicit assumption that a public agency’s discretion to reject bids terminates upon award to a low bidder is inconsistent with and unsupported by established law and public policy.....	12
B. Creation of a new private right of action for losing bidders will result in adverse consequences for awarding agencies.....	14
1. Losing bidders will have additional incentive to directly challenge awards to low bidders.....	14
2. Public agencies will be adversely impacted by lawsuits between competing bidders.....	15
3. Existing law provides adequate remedies to address improper bidding practices.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v City of San Leandro
(2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1181..... 14

Kajima/Ray Wilson v. City of L.A. Cnty. Metro. Trans. Authority
(2000) 23 Cal.4th 305.....*passim*

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.
(2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134..... 8

Miller v. McKinnon
(1942) 20 Cal.2d 83..... 17

Universal By-Products, Inc. v. City of Modesto
(1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 145..... 10, 14

Statutes

Government Code
§ 6250 *et seq.*..... 15

Public Contract Code
§ 100..... 13
§ 1103..... 17
§ 5103..... 9
§ 10122(d)..... 10
§ 10185..... 10
§ 20111..... 10
§ 20130..... 10
§ 20150.9..... 10
§ 20162..... 4, 7, 17
§ 20166..... 10, 13
§ 20170-20172..... 13
§ 20172..... 16
§ 20174..... 9, 12, 13
§ 20651..... 10

Rules

California Rules of Court
Rule 8.520..... 1, 4
